Before the Public Service Commission

Of the State of Missouri

	The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission,

                                  Complainant,


         v.

Missouri Gas Energy,


                                  Respondent.
	)))))))))))
	   Case No. GC-2004-____


COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), by and through the General Counsel, pursuant to § 386.390 RSMo 2000
 and 4 CSR 240-2.070, and for its Complaint states as follows:


1.
Section 386.390 (1) RSMo establishes, among other things, that parties may present a Complaint before the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) regarding any act or omission committed by any person, corporation or public utility.  This statute also provides that the Complaint may be based upon any alleged violation of any provision of law or of any rule or decision of the Commission.


2.
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1) provides, in part, that the Commission Staff has authority to file a Complaint through the General Counsel in connection with any violation of statute, rule, order or decision within the jurisdiction of the Commission.


3.
Missouri Gas Energy (MGE) is a “gas corporation” as is defined in §386.020(18) RSMo, and, as such, is a “public utility” subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction pursuant to the terms of §386.020(42) RSMo.  MGE is also subject to the Commission’s safety jurisdiction pursuant to the terms of §386.310 RSMo.


4.
On Sunday, March 9, 2003, at approximately 10:30 a.m., Central Standard Time, natural gas accumulated within 3441 Chestnut Avenue in Kansas City, Missouri.  A circumferential fracture in a 6-inch diameter cast iron main allowed natural gas to escape, migrate, and enter the home before being ignited by an unknown ignition source.  Three young girls were inside the structure at the time of the explosion, but were able to escape without injuries.      


5.
MGE owns and operates the natural gas distribution system in Kansas City, Missouri.  The 6-inch diameter natural gas main in the 3400 block of Chestnut Avenue was operating at approximately 30-inches water column, or approximately one pound per square-inch gauge (psig), at the time of the incident and has a maximum allowable operating pressure of 2.2 psig.    


6.
The Commission’s Energy Department Safety/Engineering Staff conducted an investigation to evaluate the circumstances surrounding the explosion at 3441 Chestnut Avenue in Kansas City, Missouri, and has prepared and filed its Gas Incident Report in Case No. GS-2003-0468 on September 12, 2003.


7.
During its investigation into the incident, the Staff became aware that, prior to the incident, an MGE serviceperson initially responded to a gas odor notification being reported from 3433 Chestnut Avenue.  The Company serviceperson promptly arrived at 3433 Chestnut Avenue and began investigations inside the home.  Initial investigations of the MGE serviceperson resulted in a reading of 20 percent gas-in-air (% gas) taken in the free atmosphere within 3433 Chestnut Avenue.  The MGE serviceperson then proceeded to the inside meter set, located in the basement of the home, and turned the inlet meter valve to the “off” position.  A gas-in-air reading was then taken at the basement floor drain and another 20% gas reading was obtained, at which time a loud explosion was heard.  Only after receiving the gas-in-air reading from the floor drain and hearing the explosion, did the MGE serviceperson instruct the residents to immediately evacuate the home.  


8.
MGE has established and maintains a procedural manual for operations, maintenance, and emergencies, as required by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(C)
.  This procedural manual includes MGE’s emergency response procedures that are required by 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(J).  MGE emergency response procedures for entering hazardous atmospheres clearly state what a Company employee should do when there is reason to suspect the possibility of escaping natural gas inside a home.  A Company employee is required to test atmospheric condition upon entering the home and if natural gas concentrations within the free air of the home should exceed 1% gas, an evacuation must be initiated.  The explosive range for natural gas is 4.5% to 14.5% gas-in-air.   


9.
Staff believes that MGE did not follow its written procedures for emergency response, as prescribed by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(C).  The basis of this complaint is that MGE did not immediately acknowledge the hazardous conditions found from the high percentage of gas detected inside the home and did not take appropriate actions consistent with its procedures to immediately initiate an evacuation of the home.   Every Missouri natural gas operator must have as part of their written procedures for emergency response requirements to protect life first when hazardous conditions exist (4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(J)1.).  Because the MGE serviceperson did not immediately evacuate the residents of 3433 Chestnut Avenue, lives were unnecessarily kept in a hazardous condition.  Had an ignition source been introduced to the gas concentrations within the residence at 3433 Chestnut Avenue, an explosion most likely would have occurred.  

COUNT 1

10. Staff believes, based upon its investigations, that MGE violated Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(C) in that MGE failed to follow its own safety procedures because the MGE serviceperson did not take steps to immediately evacuate 3443 Chestnut when the MGE serviceperson detected hazardous concentrations of gas inside the home.  Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(C) states in relevant part  “Each operator shall prepare and follow for each pipeline, a manual of written procedures for conducting operations and maintenance activities and for emergency response.” 


WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully requests the Commission find that MGE violated a Commission rule as alleged in Count 1 above, and further requests that the Commission authorize the Office of General Counsel to seek civil penalties in Circuit Court and order such other relief as the Commission may find just and reasonable.







Respectfully submitted,








DANA K. JOYCE








General Counsel








/s/ Robert S. Berlin







____________________________________





Robert S. Berlin








Associate General Counsel








Missouri Bar No. 51709








Attorney for the Staff of the








Missouri Public Service Commission








P. O. Box 360








Jefferson City, MO 65102








(573) 526-7779 (Telephone)








(573) 751-9285 (Fax)








bobberlin@psc.state.mo.us
Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 12th day of September 2003.








/s/ Robert S. Berlin
____________________________________

� All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000, unless otherwise noted.


� Commission Rules also require procedures to be maintained and followed under 4 CSR 240-40.030(1)(G)3., which states, “Each operator shall maintain, modify as appropriate, and follow the plans, procedures and programs that it is required to establish under this rule.” 
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